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Week 1: 04 December 2023 to 08 December 2023 

Type of Court Judge/Acting Judge Secretary Office 
Number 

Telephone Number e-mail address Comments 

Urgent Court Le Grange AJ  Ashley Ndzukula 3.9 012 492 6725 
After hours only: 
068 104 7107  

ANdzukula@judiciary.org.za  From 16:00 on Friday 
01 Dec 2023 to 16:00 
on Friday 08 Dec 
2023 

Urgent Court Khwinana AJ Leonora Mckenzie 6.8 012 492 6786 
After hours only: 
068 104 7107 

Lmckenzie@judiciary.org.za  From 16:00 on Friday 
01 Dec 2023 to 16:00 
on Friday 08 Dec 
2023 

Unopposed 
Motions 

Vorster AJ Rose Selepe 3.9 012 492 6731 Rselepe@judiciary.org.za  Monday, Wednesday 
& Friday 

Unopposed 
Motions 

Mogale AJ Felicia Molusi-Lechuti 5.8 012 492 6772 Fmolusi@judiciary.org.za  Monday, Wednesday 
& Friday 

Unopposed 
Motions 

De Vos AJ Peter Dithipe 6.8 012 492 6787 PDithipe@judiciary.org.za  Tuesday & Thursday 

Unopposed 
Motions 

Leso AJ Thabiso Sibanda 4.8 012 492 6748 Tsibanda@judiciary.org.za  Tuesday & Thursday 

 

PART-HEARD CIVIL MATTERS  

Part-Heard Civil Khumalo J (Ms) Ellick van der Merwe 3.6 012 492 6727 Evandermerwe@judiciary.org.za  Case No: 40790/18 
04 to 08 Dec 2023 

Part-Heard Civil Marx Du Plessis AJ Tshepang Mpuru 3.6 012 492 6726 Tmpuru@judiciary.org.za  Case No: 57858/21 
07 Dec 2023 

Part-Heard Civil Ally AJ Nosipho Vilakazi 4.8 012 492 6750 Xvilakazi@judiciary.org.za  Case No: 58478/21 
04 to 06 Dec 2023 

Part-Heard Civil Marumoagae AJ Thobile Ngcobo 3.6 012 492 7490 Tngcobo@judiciary.org.za  Case no: 25007/22 
04 Dec 2023 
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PART-HEARD CRIMINAL MATTERS 

Part-Heard 
Criminal 

de Vos J Belinda Harris-Jonker 223 
palace 

012 492 9052 bharris@judiciary.org.za 
 

S v PHIRI & 
OTHERS CC50/19 
04 to 15 Dec 2023 

Part-Heard 
Criminal 

Phahlane J Boitumelo Kapari 5.5 012 492 6768 BKapari@judiciary.org.za  S v TSOTETSI 
Case No: CC30/22 
04 to 08 Dec 2023 
& 
S v MNCUBE 
Case No: CC34/21 
4 to 8 Dec 2023 

Part-Heard 
Criminal 

Mokose J Lesibana Makwela 2.7 012 492 7467 Lmakwela@judiciary.org.za  S v SWART & 
ANOTHER:  
Case No: CC62/22 
04 to 08 Dec 2023 

Part-Heard 
Criminal 

Thobane AJ Johanna Kwenaite 2.7 012 492 7466 JKwenaite@judiciary.org.za  S v NEL 
Case No: CC32/23 
04 to 08 Dec 2023 

Part-Heard 
Criminal 

Monyemangene AJ Thoki Magoro 6.13 012 492 6791 Jmagoro@judiciary.org.za  S v KHANYILE AND 
OTHERS 
Case No: CC26/22 
04 to 15 Dec 2023 

Part-Heard 
Criminal 

Lukhaimane AJ Montsheng Khokhotho 4.13 012 492 6753 MKhokhotho@judiciary.org.za  S v MOKOANE & 
OTHERS 
Case No: CC65/19 
04 to 15 Dec 2023 

 

PART-HEARD CRIMINAL MATTERS (Circuit) 

Part-Heard 
Criminal 
(Circuit) 

Mogotsi AJ Ned Masonto Benoni --- Nmasonto@judiciary.org.za  S v NCHABELENG 
Case No: CC35/21 
05 Dec 2023 

Part-Heard 
Criminal 
(Circuit) 

Van Veenendal AJ Ned Masonto Benoni --- Nmasonto@judiciary.org.za  S v RADEBE 
Case No: CC21/22 
04 to 08 Dec 2023 

Part-Heard 
Criminal 
(Circuit) 

Granova AJ Thabiso Mokobi Palm 
Ridge 

--- Tmokobi@judiciary.org.za  S v TSHABALALA 
Case No: CC31/22 
04 to 08 Dec 2023 

  

mailto:bharris@judiciary.org.za
mailto:BKapari@judiciary.org.za
mailto:Lmakwela@judiciary.org.za
mailto:JKwenaite@judiciary.org.za
mailto:Jmagoro@judiciary.org.za
mailto:MKhokhotho@judiciary.org.za
mailto:Nmasonto@judiciary.org.za
mailto:Nmasonto@judiciary.org.za
mailto:Tmokobi@judiciary.org.za


RECESS DUTY ROSTER  

December 2023 / January 2024 
 

Page 3 of 9 
 

Week 2: 11 December 2023 to 15 December 2023 

Type of Court Judge/Acting Judge Secretary Office 
Number 

Telephone Number e-mail address Comments 

Urgent Court Minnaar AJ Nobuntu Mbatha 235 
palace 

012 492 6900 
After hours only: 
068 104 7107 

NoMbatha@judiciary.org.za  From 16:00 on Friday 
08 Dec 2023 to 16:00 
on Friday 15 Dec 
2023 

Urgent Court de Vos AJ Molebogeng Raseroka 2.12 012 492 7453 
After hours only: 
068 104 7107 

MRaseroka@judiciary.org.za  From 16:00 on Friday 
08 Dec 2023 to 16:00 
on Friday 15 Dec 
2023 

Unopposed 
Motions 

van der Westhuizen J Bokka van Zyl 23 
palace 

012 492 9004 
 

Bvzyl@judiciary.org.za  Monday, Wednesday 
& Friday 

Unopposed 
Motions 

Mogale AJ Nicole Nair 6.8 012 492 6788 Nnair@judiciary.org.za  Monday, Wednesday 
& Friday 

Unopposed 
Motions 

Mokose J Lesibana Makwela 2.7 012 492 7467 Lmakwela@judiciary.org.za  Tuesday & Thursday 

Unopposed 
Motions 

Strydom AJ Jonah Hefer 8.10 012 492 7582 Jhefer@judiciary.org.za  Tuesday & Thursday 

 

PART-HEARD CRIMINAL MATTERS 

Part-Heard 
Criminal 

de Vos J Belinda Harris-Jonker 223 
palace 

012 492 9052 bharris@judiciary.org.za 
 

S v PHIRI & 
OTHERS 
Case No: CC50/19 
04 to 15 Dec 2023 

Part-Heard 
Criminal 

Monyemangene AJ Opulent Molopa 251 
palace 

012 492 9005 Omolopa@judiciary.org.za  S v KHANYILE & 
OTHERS 
Case No: CC26/22 
04 to 15 Dec 2023 

Part-Heard 
Criminal 

Lukhaimane AJ Montsheng Khokhotho 4.13 012 492 6753 MKhokhotho@judiciary.org.za  S v MOKOANE & 
OTHERS 
Case No: CC65/19 
04 to 15 Dec 2023 
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PART-HEARD CRIMINAL MATTERS (Circuit) 

Part-Heard 
Criminal 
(Circuit) 

Thobane AJ Thabiso Mokobi Palm 
Ridge 

--- Tmokobi@judiciary.org.za  S v MABENA 
Case No: CC2/20 
12 to 13 Dec 2023 

Part-Heard 
Criminal 
(Circuit) 

Van Wyk AJ Thabiso Mokobi Palm 
Ridge 

--- Tmokobi@judiciary.org.za  S v LANGA 
Case No: CC40/20 
11 to 14 Dec 2023 
& 
S v MTHETHWA 
Case No: CC62/21 
11 to 14 Dec 2023 

Part-Heard 
Criminal 
(Circuit) 

van Veenendal AJ Thabiso Mokobi Palm 
Ridge 

--- Tmokobi@judiciary.org.za  S v MTHIMKHULU 
Case No: CC41/22 
11 to 22 Dec 2023 

Part-Heard 
Criminal 
(Circuit) 

Mlotshwa AJ Thabiso Mokobi Palm 
Ridge 

--- Tmokobi@judiciary.org.za  S v ROBEN & 
OTHERS 
Case No: CC15/22 
11 Dec 2023 
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Week 3: 18 December 2023 to 22 December 2023 

Type of Court Judge/Acting Judge Secretary Office 
Number 

Telephone Number e-mail address Comments 

Urgent Court Leso AJ Tshepang Mpuru 3.6 012 492 6726 
After hours only: 
068 104 7107 

Tmpuru@judiciary.org.za  15 Dec 2023 to 16:00 
on Friday 22 Dec 
2023 

Urgent Court Strydom AJ Nyameka Mhlaba 6.13 012 492 6792 
After hours only: 
068 104 7107 

NyMhlaba@judiciary.org.za  From 16:00 on Friday 
15 Dec 2023 to 16:00 
on Friday 22 Dec 
2023 

Unopposed 
Motions 

Minnaar AJ Simone Bhana 25 
palace 

012 492 9049 Sbhana@judiciary.org.za  Monday, Wednesday 
& Friday 

Unopposed 
Motions 

Malatsi-Teffo AJ Felicia Molusi-Lechuti 5.8 012 492 6772 Fmolusi@judiciary.org.za  Monday, Wednesday 
& Friday 

Unopposed 
Motions 

Khwinana AJ Katlego Sebola 4.13 012 492 6754 Ksebola@judiciary.org.za  Tuesday & Thursday 

Unopposed 
Motions 

Ceylon AJ Mpilo Xulu 6.13 012 492 6790 MXulu1@judiciary.org.za  Tuesday & Thursday 

 

PART-HEARD CRIMINAL MATTERS (Circuit) 

Part-Heard 
Criminal 
(Circuit) 

Van Veenendal AJ Thabiso Mokobi Palm 
Ridge 

--- Tmokobi@judiciary.org.za  S v MTHIMKHULU 
Case No: CC62/21 
11 to 22 Dec 2023 

 

 

  

mailto:Tmpuru@judiciary.org.za
mailto:NyMhlaba@judiciary.org.za
mailto:Sbhana@judiciary.org.za
mailto:Fmolusi@judiciary.org.za
mailto:Ksebola@judiciary.org.za
mailto:MXulu1@judiciary.org.za
mailto:Tmokobi@judiciary.org.za


RECESS DUTY ROSTER  

December 2023 / January 2024 
 

Page 6 of 9 
 

Week 4: 25 December 2023 to 29 December 2023 

Type of Court Judge/Acting Judge Secretary Office 
Number 

Telephone Number e-mail address Comments 

Urgent Court Neukircher J Nicole Nair 6.8 012 492 6788 
After hours only: 
068 104 7107 

Nnair@judiciary.org.za  From 16:00 on Friday 
22 Dec 2023 to 16:00 
on Friday 29 Dec 
2023 

Urgent Court Kooverjie J Suzette Naude 121 
palace 

012 492 9017 
After hours only: 
068 104 7107 

Snaude@judiciary.org.za  From 16:00 on Friday 
22 Dec 2023 to 16:00 
on Friday 29 Dec 
2023 

 

 

Week 5: 01 January 2023 to 05 January 2023 

Type of Court Judge/Acting Judge Secretary Office 
Number 

Telephone Number e-mail address Comments 

Urgent Court Mbongwe J Ofentse Komane 8.8 012 492 6771 
After hours only: 
068 104 7107 

OKomane@judiciary.org.za  From 16:00 on Friday 
29 Dec 2023 to 16:00 
on Friday 05 Jan 
2024 

Urgent Court Phahlane J Boitumelo Kapari 5.5 012 492 6768 
After hours only: 
068 104 7107 

BKapari@judiciary.org.za  From 16:00 on Friday 
29 Dec 2023 to 16:00 
on Friday 05 Jan 
2024 
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Week 6: 08 January 2023 to 12 January 2023 

Type of Court Judge/Acting Judge Secretary Office 
Number 

Telephone Number e-mail address Comments 

Urgent Court Swanepoel J Sonja Gillissen 5.5 012 492 6766 
After hours only: 
068 104 7107 

Sgillissen@judiciary.org.za   From 16:00 on Friday 
05 Jan 2024 to 16:00 
on Friday 12 Jan 
2024 

Urgent Court Strijdom J Xoli Mahlangu 115 
palace 

012 492 9070 
After hours only: 
068 104 7107 

Unknown From 16:00 on Friday 
05 Jan 2024 to 16:00 
on Friday 12 Jan 
2024 

Unopposed 
Motions 

Teffo J Pinky Tolla 4.8 012 492 6749 Ptolla@judiciary.org.za  Monday, Wednesday 
& Friday 

Unopposed 
Motions 

Holland-Muter J Zanele Msimanga 5.5 012 492 6765 Zmsimanga@judiciary.org.za  Monday, Wednesday 
& Friday 

Unopposed 
Motions 

Baqwa J Kuhlula Mbungela 2.12 012 492 7453 Kmbungela@judiciary.org.za  Tuesday & Thursday 

Unopposed 
Motions 

Botha AJ Tumetsi Mabona 161 
palace 

012 492 9023 Tmabona@judiciary.org.za  Tuesday & Thursday 

 

PART-HEARD CRIMINAL MATTERS (Circuit) 

Part-Heard 
Criminal 
(Circuit) 

van Veenendal AJ Ned Masonto Benoni --- Nmasonto@judiciary.org.za  S v MENTZ & 
OTHERS 
Case No: CC23/22 
08 to 12 Jan 2024 
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Week 7: 15 January 2023 to 19 January 2023 

Type of Court Judge/Acting Judge Secretary Office 
Number 

Telephone Number e-mail address Comments 

Urgent Court Millar J Hester Botes 244 
palace 

012 492 9078 
After hours only: 
068 104 7107 

Hbotes@judiciary.org.za  From 16:00 on Friday 
12 Jan 2024 to 16:00 
on Friday 19 Jan 
2024 

Urgent Court Mooki J Tshilidzi Mabada 5.8 012 492 6772 
After hours only: 
068 104 7107 

Tmabada@judiciary.org.za  From 16:00 on Friday 
12 Jan 2024 to 16:00 
on Friday 19 Jan 
2024 

Unopposed 
Motions 

Collis J Dipuo Thaba 5.8 012 492 6770 DThaba@judiciary.org.za  Monday, Wednesday 
& Friday 

Unopposed 
Motions 

Hassim J Mmabatho Mampa 6.13 012 492 6791  Monday, Wednesday 
& Friday 

Unopposed 
Motions 

Potterill J Jonah Hefer 8.10 012 492 7582 Jhefer@judiciary.org.za Tuesday & Thursday 

Unopposed 
Motions 

Mali J Mndeni Nkabinde 4.13 012 492 6753 MnNabinde@judiciary.org.za  Tuesday & Thursday 

 

PART-HEARD CIVIL MATTERS  

Part-Heard Civil Janse van 
Nieuwenhuizen J 

Stanley Maredi 02 
palace 

012 492 9001 Smaredi@judiciary.org.za   Case no: 79444/19 
15, 16 & 17 Jan 2024 

Part-Heard Civil Davis J Tumetsi Mabona 161 
palace 

012 492 9023 Tmabona@judiciary.org.za  Case no: 11908/20 
17 & 18 Jan 2024 

Part-Heard Civil Phahlane J Boitumelo Kapari 5.5 012 492 6768 BKapari@judiciary.org.za  Case No’s 55541/21 
& 55542/2021 
15 to 19 Jan 2024 

 

PART-HEARD CRIMINAL MATTERS 

Part-Heard 
Criminal 

Mosopa J Dipuo Malimakoe 4.13 012 492 6752 DMalimakoe@judiciary.org.za  S v MOCHIFEFE 
Case No: CC48/21 
17 Jan 2024 

Part-Heard Civil Phahlane J Boitumelo Kapari 5.5 012 492 6768 BKapari@judiciary.org.za  S v NDEBELE 
Case No: CC71/20 
18 & 19 Jan 2024 
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PART-HEARD CRIMINAL MATTERS (Circuit) 

Part-Heard 
Criminal 
(Circuit) 

van Veenendal AJ Ned Masonto Benoni --- Nmasonto@judiciary.org.za  S v MENTZ & 
OTHERS 
Case No: CC23/22 
08 to 12  Jan 2024 

Part-Heard 
Criminal 
(Circuit) 

Bhika AJ Ned Masonto Benoni --- Nmasonto@judiciary.org.za  S v MUSOKE & 
ANOTHER 
Case No: CC65/22 
18 and 19 Jan 2024 

Part-Heard 
Criminal 
(Circuit) 

Cox AJ Ned Masonto Benoni --- Nmasonto@judiciary.org.za  S v NKOSI 
Case No: CC47/22 
18 and 19 Jan 2024 

Part-Heard 
Criminal 
(Circuit) 

Mlotshwa AJ Sello Tshetlho Palm 
Ridge 

--- Stshetlho@judiciary.org.za  S v DU TOIT 
Case No: CC43/23 
15 to 19 Jan 2024 
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